User Manual
1 www.AvantcoEquipment.com
Meat Slicer Instruction Manual
Models: SL309, SL310, SL312, SL512, SL713
Please read and keep these instructions. Indoor use only.
09/2022
User Manual
User Manual

12 Motor 177SL309MTR (SL309),
177SL310MTR (SL310)
13 Motor Bracket
14 Feed Tray Pusher Guide Pin
15 Blade Guard Bolt
16 Ball Bearing
17 Blade Belt Wheel
18 Belt Wheel Pin
19 Belt 177SL309BELT (SL309),
177SL310BELT (SL310)
20 Feed Tray Support
21 Power Cord
22 Slide Axle
23 Thickness Adjuster Knob 177SLTKNOB
24 Spring Gasket
25 Cam Regulator 177PSL25
26 Cam Pin 177PSL926
27 Regulator Carriage 177PSL27
28 Slide Axle Bracket
29 Towing Bracket Spring
30 Towing Bracket Axle 177SL3PTGR
31 Quadrate Axis
32 Towing Bracket 177PSL32
33 Hex Head Screw
34 Ball Bearing
35 Carriage Knob 177SL3CRGKNB
36 Rela 1y 77SL3RLY
37 Capacitor 177SL3CAP
38 Capacitor Retainer
39 Switch Cover 177PSL39
40 177PSL40
41 Base Cover 177PSL41
42 Director
43 Sharpener Cover 177PSL43
44 Sharpener Cover Bracket
45 Sharpener Base Bracket 177PSL45
46 Sharpener Button
47 Grinding Wheel
48 Sharpening Stone 177PSL48
49 Sharpener Pin
50 Shaprener Spring
51 Sharpener Bracket Pin
52 Guard Knob 177SL3RBGK
53 Sharpener Knob 177PSL53
54 Rubber Foot 177SLFEET
55 Blade Guard Pin
56 Meat Blocking Board
57 Slide Axle Bracket
58 Motor Belt Wheel
59 Slide Driver
60 Blade Pulley 177PSL60
61 Sharpener Assembly 177SL309SA (SL309),
177SL310SA (SL310)
62 Spring Gasket (Bearing)
63 Spring Gasket (Hole)

76 Feed Tray Guide Bracket
(Front)
77 Front Feed Tray Guide
Bracket Screw
78 Slide Axle Bracket Bolt
79 Quadrate Axis Screw
80 Slider Adjust Bolt
Diagram # Part Name Replacement Part #
User Manual
8 www.AvantcoEquipment.com
Exploded Parts Diagrams - SL312
User Manual
9 www.AvantcoEquipment.com
Diagram # Part Name Replacement Part #
101 Base
102 Gauge Plate 177PSL2102
103 Carriage Feed Tray
104 Blade Cover 177PSL2104
105 Blade
105A
106 Guard Ring 177PSL106
107 Carriage Bracket
108 Pusher Arm 177PSL108
109 Pusher Arm Bushing
110 Pusher Handle 177SL312PH
111 Handle Bumper
112 Motor 177SL312MTR
113 Motor Bracket
114 Power Cord
115 Blade Guard Knob 177SL312RBGK
116 Ball Bearing
117 Blade Belt Wheel
118 Belt Wheel Pin
119 Belt 177SL312BELT
120 Feed Tray Support
121 Cable Jacket
122 Director 177PSL122
123 Switch Cover
124 177PSL40
125 Capacitor 177SL312CAP
126 Capacitor Retainer
127 Sharpener Knob
128 Thickness Adjuster Knob
129 Spring Gasket
130 Cam Regulator
131 Base Cover
132 Cam Pin 177PSL926
133 Slide Axle
134 Regulator Carriage 177PSL120
135 Rubber Foot 177SL312FEET
136 Slide Axle Bracket
137 Relay
138 Towing Bracket Spring
139 Towing Bracket Axle 177SL3PTGR
140 Quadrate Axis
141 Towing Bracket 177PSL141
142 Carriage Knob 177SLCKNOB
143 Sharpener Cover
144 Sharpener Button
145 Grinding Wheel 177PSL145
146 Sharpener Pin
147 Sharpener Spring
148 Sharpening Stone 177PSL148
149 Sharpener Tightening Knob
150 Sharpener Base Bracket 177PSL150
151 Wheel
152 Rubbing Stone Pin
153 Sharpener Cover Bracket
154 Blade Guard Pin

165 Spring Gasket (Hole)
166 Square Head Nut
167 Pusher Arm Handle Bolt
168
169
170 Carriage Handle Bolt
171 Carriage Handle Nut
172 Threaded Stud for Carriage
Knob
177SLCTHREAD
173 Quadrate Axis Screw
174 Slide Axle Bracket Bolt
175 Slide Axle Bolt
176 Spring Gasket
177 Director Shim
178 Director Screw and Washer 177PSL178
179 Feed Tray Support Washer
180 Feed Tray Support Screw
Diagram # Part Name Replacement Part #
User Manual

User Manual
13 www.AvantcoEquipment.com
User Manual
www.AvantcoEquipment.com 13
diagram# Part Name Replacement Part#
1 Base
2  Front protecting plate
3 Carrier support
4 Food carrier
5 Movable clapboard 177P7135
6 Blade guard canopy 177P7136
7 Protective gasket
8 Meat baffle 177PSLA8
9 Motor 177P7139
10 Power line
11 Carrier knob 177PSLA11
12 Arc-shaped handle 177PSLA12
13 Feet 177PSLA13
14 Bottom plate
15 Thickness adjusting knob 177PSLA15
16 Switch
17  Meat press plate handle 177PSLA17
18  Meat press plate
19 Fixing arm pulley
20 Aluminum sheet
21 Clamping box knob 177PSLA21
22 Clamping box base
23 T-iron
24 Cripping box seat
25 Adjusting screw rod
26 Sharpener components seat
27  Sharpener column
28 Upper button of the sharpener pin
29 Fine gringding wheel 177PSLA29
30 Sharpener cover 177PSLA30
31  Sharpener cover knob 177PSLA31
32 ejector assy parts 25,32,33,34,35 177PSLA32
33  Sharpener frame
34  Ejector pin of meat retainer
35  Ejector pin knob
36 Pulley
37 Tray bushing A
38  Pulley wheel axle
39 Blade guard canopy screw nut
40 Belt 177PSLA40
41  Cover tie rod 177PSLA41
42  Belt bearing
43 Blade 177P1343
44 Small belt pulley for motor
45 Eccentric shaft of slider 177PSLA45
46 Sliding axle 177PSLA46
47 Slider 177PSLA47
48 Cam 177PSLA48
49 Running capacitor for blade motor uF 177PSLA80
50 Tray bushing A
51  Meat press plate auxiliary handle
52 SLIDER GAUGE CARRIAGE ASSY52,53 177PSLA52
53 Meat retainer bracket cover
54  Upper towing bracket 177PSLA54
55 Towing frame bearing
56 Drag frame adjustment bearing
57 Upper towing bracket axle 177PSLA57
58  Buffer spring 177PSLA58
59  Meat press plate axle
62 Drag frame screw
63  Upper towing bracket spuare axle
84 Blade guarding ring 177P1384
85 Fine sand wheel
86 Wheel spring
87 Course grinding wheel 177PSLA87
88 ¢4.75wheel
89 Crude sand wheel
90 Knife rack fixed screw
91 Adjust seat assembly
92 Active clapboard  screw 177PSLA92
94 Tray bracket screw
95 Ball handle
96 Bolt for Carrier support
97 Blade guard ring support 177PSLA97
99 Sharpener Setting 177PSLA99
100 Bolt for Carrier knob 177PSLA100
101 Belt Wheel Setting 177PSLA101
102 Blade bolt
103 Nut for Bracket of sliding axle
104 Bolt for Bracket of sliding axle
105 Bolt for Clamping box base

6 Blade Cover 177PSLA6 177P7136 1
8 Director 177PSLA8 177PSLA8 1
9 Motor 177PSLA9 177P7139 1
11 Carriage Knob 177PSLA11 177PSLA11 1
12 Carriage Push Handle 177PSLA12 177PSLA12 1
13 Metal Feet 177PSLA13 177PSLA13 4
15 Thickness Adjusting Knob 177PSLA15 177PSLA15 1
17 Clamp Handle 177PSLA17 177PSLA17 1
21 Clamping Box Knob 177PSLA21 177PSLA21 1
29 Fine Sharpening Stone 177PSLA29 177PSLA29 1
30 Sharpener Cover 177PSLA30 177PSLA30 1
31 Sharpener Cover Knob 177PSLA31 177PSLA31 1
25, 32, 33, 34, 35 Ejector Assembly 177PSLA32 177PSLA32 1
40 Belt 177PSLA40 177PSLA40 1
41 Blade Guard Knob 177PSLA41 177PSLA41 1
43 Blade 177PSLA43 177P71343 1
45 Cam Pin 177PSLA45 177PSLA45 1
46 Sliding Axle 177PSLA46 177PSLA46 1
47 Gauge Carriage 177PSLA47 177PSLA47 1
48 Cam Regulator 177PSLA48 177PSLA48 1
49 Capacitor 177PSLA49 177PSLA49 1
52, 53 Carriage Assembly 177PSLA52 177PSLA52 1
54 Upper Towing Bracket 177PSLA54 177PSLA54 1
57 Upper Towing Bracket Axle 177PSLA57 177PSLA57 1
58 Upper Towing Buffer Spring 177PSLA58 177PSLA58 2
60 Lower Towing Bracket 177PSLA60 177PSLA60 1
61 Lower Towing Bracket Axle 177PSLA61 177PSLA61 1
66 Manual Mode Handle 177PSLA66 177PSLA66 1
67 Automatic Motor 177PSLA67 177PSLA67 1
80 Motor Capacitor 177PSLA80 177PSLA80 1
81 Relay Circuit Board Assembly 177PSLA81 177PSLA81 1
82 Radiator Fan 177PSLA82 177PSLA82 2
84 Blade Guarding Ring 177PSLA84 177P71384 1
87 Coarse Sharpening Stone 177PSLA87 177PSLA87 1
92 Director Screw 177PSLA92 177PSLA92 1
97 Support Bracket 177PSLA97 177PSLA97 1
99 Sharpener Assembly 177PSLA99 177PSLA99 1